This Third Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 1st day of July, 2013, by and
between CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and
SCHAAF AND WHEELER, a California corporation, whose address is 870 MARKET
STREET, SUITE 1278, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-2906 (hereinafter referred
to as "Consultant"), is made with reference to the following:

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

RECITALS:

A. On February 9, 2011, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter "Agreement"). Original Contract amount is $93,373.00, awarded on the
February 15,2011 City Council Meeting.

B. On July 1, 2011, a first amendment to agreement was entered into by and between
City and Consultant (hereinafter "First Amendment to Agreement") to extend the term.

C. On July 1, 2012, a second amendment to agreement was entered into by and
between City and Consultant (hereinafter "Second Amendment to Agreement") to extend the
term.

D. City and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions
set forth herein. Extend contract time for performance.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Item 1, TERM, paragraph | of the Agreement is modified to add the following:
“The term of this Third Amendment to Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of July,

2013, and shall terminate on the 30th day of June, 2014, unless terminated earlier as set forth
herein.”

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Third Amendment - Schaaf & Wheeler Page: 1 No. P.W. 12-10-34
Preparation Of Engineering Documents for the
City of Alameda Sewer Pump Stations, Phase 2: GAPUBWORKSICIPI91011 SEWER PUMP STATION UPGRADES. RELIABLITY\PHASE 2-SCHAAF&WHEELER -PW 12-10-

3ABRDAMENDCONTRACT DOC
Immediate Improvements



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement
to be executed on the day and year first above written.

SCHAAF AND WHEELER
A California Corporation

Al >t

Chuck Anderson
President

Dz}gjéi Schaaf, PE
/P?incipal

Third Amendment - Schaaf & Wheeler
Preparation Of Engineering Documents for the

City of Alameda Sewer Pump Stations, Phase 2:
343RDAMENDCONTRACT.DOC
Immediate Improvements

CITY OF ALAMEDA
A Municipal Corporation

John A%(usso

City Manager

RECOMMENDFED FOR APPROVAL:

Robert Haun
Acting Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

Stephanie Garrabrant-Sierra
Assistant City Attorney

No. P.W, 12-10-34

G'PUBWORKS'CIPOI011 SEWER PUMP STATION UPGRADES. RELIABLITY'PHASE 2-SCHAAF&WHEELER -PW 12-10-



| SCHA&WH-01 COSTAM

ACE2RO CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | e e

| 6/6/2013
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF lNFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

| CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
HEF‘FIESENTATIVE OR PHODUCEH AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

“IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

' PRODUCER CONTACT _Michelle Costa
IOA Insurance Services - SF _P'Fc'iﬁ' TTFAX =
3875 Hopyard Road, Suite 240 RN exy:(925) 416-7862 | (AlC, No): (925) 416-7869
'Pleasanton, CA 94588 EMAL _ Michelle. Costa@ioausa.com
! INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE _ | Nac#

L S ] - | msunem RLI Insurance Company 13056
 INSURED | INSURERB: _ B

Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civil Engineers !M, |

1261 Homestead Road, Suite 255 | INSURERD : ) I

Santa Clara, CA 95050 | INSURER E.
L e | INSURERF:
COVEHAGESV CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY | PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDiTIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

N ADDL|SUBR p
‘IE‘TSI?E _ TYPEOFINSURANCE = | L INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER Mﬂ,‘r‘u‘%% mﬁ&#“’ﬁ%’% LIMITS
{ENEF‘A'- LIABILITY ‘ EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
[DAMAGETORENTED | { AnA s i
: A | l(_!_COMMERCIAL GENERAggABluw PSB0001578 . 6/1/2013 | 6/1/2014 | pRciiISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE \ X | occur l I MED EXP (Any one person) | § 10,000
L | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| j e | GENERAL AGGREGATE | 12,000,000/
!_GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: |  PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG |s 2,000,000
| Jeouey | X|TEE | liec | | s
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ' : 1 | E‘g"gﬂf‘ﬁﬁf"“ﬁg LIMIT 175 1,000,000
A | ANYAUTO ! [ PSB0001578 6/1/2013 | 6/1/2014 | BODILY INJURY (Per persan} s
" | b OWNED 1 N iSSHEDULED [ | | BODILY INJURY (Per aceident) | §
I NON-OWNED | ROPERTY DAMAGE P
B—_] HIRED AUTOS | A | | (PER ACCIDENT) |
L F ]. | $ '
~|umereLLaLaB | X occun | ‘ ‘ EACH OCCURRENCE _ s 3,000,000
A \ X i EXCESS LIAB | | cLams- MADE PSE0001370 6/1/2013 | 6/1/2014 | AGGREGATE l's 3,000,000
| ;__. — T — 1 | I_ St el St Mo S == PSSR ik MRS
L1 | DED RETENTIONS | i st ] 'S
| WORKERS COMPENSATION [ WC STATU- | |OTH-
| AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY i 1 | | Xlromvimrs|  eR | W
A | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [ | | ‘PSW0001278 12/1 1/2012 12/11/2013 | £ L EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
| OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | N/A i - |
(Mandatory in NH) et E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000
el Gl gl |5ty iSRS ELOYEES o
L ! IDE?CR?S%E?SF%PERAT:ONS below | . L | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 5 1,000,000
A |Professmna| Liab. | RDP0010948 6/6/2013 ’ 6/6/2014 ‘Per Claim 3,000,000
i | | i |
A |Professional Liab. [ |RDP0010948 | 6/6/2013 | 6/6/2014 |Aggregate 3,000,000
| 1

| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
All operations of the Named Insured including project referenced below, if any.

'General Liability: See Scheduled Additional Insured Endorsement attached.
|Workers Compensation: See Waiver of Subrogation attached.
|General Liability Additional Insured: City of Alameda, City Council, Boards, Commissions, Officials, and Employees.

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Risk Management

CEHTIFICATE HOLDER 1 -

______________ __ﬂ_’_agvt"

Date

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

City of Alameda

City Hall West

950 W. Mall Square, Room 110
|/Alameda, CA 94501

 CANCELLATION
‘ L

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

| AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Policy Number: PSB0001578 /

Named Insured: Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civil Engineers

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM - SECTION {l ~ LIABILITY

1.

/ RLI Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

C. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as
an additional insured any person or organization that
you agree in a contract or agreement requiring
insurance to include as an additional insured on this
policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodily
injury”, "property damage" or “personal and
advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you
or those acting on your behalf:

a. Inthe performance of your ongoing operations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or rented
to you; or

c. In connection with "your work” and included
within  the  “product-completed  operations
hazard".

The insurance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is limited as follows:

a. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which coverage
as an additional insured specifically is added by
another endorsement to this policy.

"b. This insurance does not apply to the rendering

of or failure to render any “prcfessional
services"

c. This endorsement does not increase any of the
limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And
Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.

The following is added to SECTION Ill H.2, Other
Insurance — COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS
(BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION il -
LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement that the insurance provided to an

additional insured under this policy must apply on a
primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to such additional insured which
covers such additional insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:

a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs afier you have
entered into that contract or agreement; or

b. The “personal and advertising injury" for which
coverage is sought arises out of an offense
committed after you have entered into that
contract or agreement.

The following is added to SECTION il K. 2.
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to
Us - COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT
APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION 1II -
LIABILITY)

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person -or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "propery
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising
out of "your work" performed by you, or on your
behalf, under a contract or agreement with that
person or organization. We waive these rights only
where you have agreed to do so as part of a
contract or agreement with such person or
organization entered into by you before the "bodily
injury" or "property damage” occurs, or the "personal
and advertising injury" offense is committed.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.
CITY OF ALAMEDA
Risk Management

O 1-as13

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

PPB 304 06 10 Page 1 of 1




WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF QUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the
work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be
otherwise due on such remuneration.

2% of the California workers' compensation premium

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
All persons or organizations that are party to a Jobs performed for any person or organization that you
contract that requires you to obtain this have agreed with in a written contract to provide this
agreement, provided you executed the contract agreement.

hefore the loss.

AM
v OF AL
Risk Manage™ rfl‘ . S’\ 3

% Manag®’

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is altached and is effective on the dale issued unless otherwise stated,
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 12-11-2012 Policy No. PSW0001278 Endorsement No.
Insured insurance Company
Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civill R | Insurance Company

Countersigned By

©1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved.



WORKERS COMPENSATION
E TRAVELERS o

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (00) - 001

POLICY NUMBER: pswo001278

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while
engaged in the work described in the Schedule. ‘

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation
premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description

ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS
THAT ARE PARTIES TO A CONTRACT
THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN
THIS AGREEMENT, PROVIDED YOU
EXECUTED THE CONTRACT BEFORE
THE LOSS

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Risk Management

3 s =
M\Dme q - Rb ( D
LuTretia Akil, City Risk Manager




Risk Management

CITY OF ALAMEDA

7-38~/3

cretia Akil, City Risk Manager
sV

FOLICY NUMBER: s80-2770L953

NAMED INSURED: schaaf & Wheeler

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
DATE ISSUED: 04/27/2012

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S):

City of Alameda
City Hall West

Jeanette Navarro

950 W. Mall Square, Room 110
Alameda, CA 94501
UsA

The City, it's City Council, boards and commissions,

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

PROVISIONS.

A. The following is added
INSURED (Section Il):

to WHO IS AN

The person or organization shown in the
Schedule above is an additional insured on
this Coverage Part, but only with respect to
liability for “bodily injury”, “property damage”
or “personal injury” caused, in whole or in part,
by your acts or omissions or the acts or
omissions of those acting on your behalf:

Date

In the performance of your
operations;

In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

In connection with “your work” and
included within the “products-completed
operations hazard”.

ongoing

c

0

=~

-ISuch person or organization does not qualify
as an additional insured for “bodily injury”,
“property damage” or “personal injury" for

CG D3 8209 07

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

officers, and employees

which that person or organization has
assumed liability in a contract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional
insured is limited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply to the
rendering of or failure to render any
“professional services”. '

e. The limits of insurance afforded to the
additional insured shall be the limits
which you agreed in that “contract or
agreement requiring insurance” to
provide for that additional insured, or the
limits shown in the Declarations for this
Coverage Part, whichever are less. This
endorsement does not increase the limits
of insurance stated in the LIMITS OF
INSURANCE (Section |Ill) for this
Coverage Part.

Page 1 of 2

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



